FILE NO. 120197

RESOLUTION NO.

[Accept and Expend Grant - Nurse Family Partnership - \$650,123]		
Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health to retroactively		
accept and expend a federal pass-through grant in the amount of \$650,123 from the		
California Department of Public Health to participate in a program entitled "Nurse		
Family Partnership" for the period of February 1, 2012, through June 30, 2012.		
WHEREAS, California Department of Public Health is the recipient of a grant award		
from Federal Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Maternal, Child, Infant and Early		
Childhood Home Visiting Program supporting the Nurse Family Partnership grant; and		
WHEREAS, With a portion of these funds, California Department of Public Health has		
subcontracted with San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of		
\$650,123 for the period of February 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012; and		
WHEREAS, The full project period of the grant starts on February 1, 2012 and ends on		
June 30, 2015, with years two, three and four subject to availability of funds and satisfactory		
progress of the project; and		
WHEREAS, The purpose of this project will apply public health nursing skills and		
knowledge of case management, health teaching, screening, counseling, community		
organization and community resources; and		
WHEREAS, An Annual Salary Ordinance amendment is not required as the grant		
partially reimburses DPH for twelve existing positions, one Nursing Supervisor (Job Class No.		
2324) at .15 FTE, one Nurse Manager (Job Class No. 2322) at .20 FTE, one Senior Clerk		
(Job Class No. 1406) at 1.0 FTE, five Public Health Nurses (Job Class No. 2830) at 1.0 FTE,		
and four Public Health Nurses (Job Class No. 2830) at .30 FTE, for the period of February 1,		
2012, through June 30, 2012; and		

Supervisor Cohen BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	WHEREAS, The budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of		
2	\$81,639; now, therefore, be it		
3	RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend a grant retroactively		
4	in the amount of \$650,123 from the California Department of Public Health; and, be it		
5	FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and		
6	expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and,		
7	be it		
8	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the		
9	agreement on behalf of the City.		
10			
11	RECOMMENDED:	APPROVED:	
12			
13			
14	Barbara A. Garcia, MPA Director of Health	Office of the Mayor	
15			
16			
17		Office of the Controller	
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			